



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 28-10-2021

Case No. : SIC/HLK.68/2020

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya.

Respondent : The SPIO/Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies &

Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi, P.O. Hailakandi, PIN

Code 788151, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 28-10-2021

1. The appellant Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO/Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi, P.O. Hailakandi, Assam, is absent. But the Commission has received a letter No. HS.29/2019/426 dated 28.10.2021 from the Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi, in which he has enclosed a copy of a reply No. Hs.29/2019/237 dated 18.05.2021 written to Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya, the appellant of this case. On perusal of the said letter it is seen that the appellant Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya has been already provided information relating to 3 of the 4 queries of his RTI application dated 13.03.2020. Regarding query No (4) the Asstt. Director, FCS & CA, Hailakandi had in the letter dated 18.05.2020 requested the RTI applicant to clarify about his query. The Asstt. Director, FCS & CA, Hailakandi, in his letter dated 28.10.2021 has also requested the Commission to fix another suitable date for hearing of the case. The prayer for fixing fresh date for hearing is rejected.
- 3. But from perusal of records as provided by the Asstt. Director, FCS & CA, Hailakandi, it is evident that the appellant Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya has been already furnished with the informations related to 3 of the 4 queries of his RTI application. Since the Asstt. Director, FCS & CA, had on 18.05.2020 itself requested the appellant Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya to clarify on his query No (4), as such the appellant Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya is directed to clarify the query No. (4) of his RTI application to the SPIO within 7 (seven) days from the receipt of this order. The SPIO/ Asstt. Director is, on the other hand, directed to furnish the information in the matter of query No. 4 to the appellant Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya within 7 (seven) days from his submission of clarification. The SPIO/ Asstt. Director, FCS & CA, is also directed to inform the Commission within 7 (seven) days from the receipt of the clarification from the appellant Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya.
- 4. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 28-10-2021

Memo No. SIC/HLK.68/2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi, P.O. Hailakandi, PIN Code 788151, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi, PIN Code 788151, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Anwarul Islam Barbhuiya, S/o Lt. Mayub Raja Barbhuiya, Vil. Rongpur Pt-I, P.O. Appin, P.S. Lala, Distt. Hailakandi, PIN Code 788161 Assam, for information and necessary action
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.